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1.1. Coal production and employment, 1853 to 1952. 
 
 

Year Total output (million 
tonnes) 

Employment (thousands) 

1853-1862 72 N/A 

1863-1872 106 N/A 

1873-1882 140 467 

1883-1892 173 536 

1893-1902 207 692 

1903-1912 258 908 

1913-1922 245 1,036 

1923-1932 237 975 

1933-1942 225 749 

1943-1952 208 704 

 
 
Source: ‘Historical coal data: coal production, availability and consumption 1853 to 2014’, 
Department of Energy and Climate Change (22 January 2013): 
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/historical-coal-data-coal-production-
availability-and-consumption-1853-to-2011 (accessed 3 August 2016). 
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